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LETTER 70: BOOTH, SEAN 
 
Response to Comment 70-1 
 
The commenter suggests that the EIR compare the proposed project with other existing 
developments that exist in comparable geologic conditions and then correctly 
acknowledges that there are no comparable projects that have been built in sufficiently 
similar conditions, thereby highlighting the infeasibility of the commenter’s suggestion. 
 
The best and most accessible method of analysis is the use of hydrologic modeling. 
Additionally, the EIR utilizes the FEMA 100-year flood maps, which are considered to 
be the most conservative and dependable standards for anticipating peak floodwaters. See 
Impact 4.11I-2 for more information regarding potential impacts that would result from 
exposing residents to potential flood hazards. 
 
Response to Comment 70-2 
 
The comment appears to suggest additional analysis relating to flooding and related 
issues.  The hydrologic analysis described in Chapter 4.11 of the RDEIR was prepared by 
engineers with expertise in the field, and was designed to evaluate the potential drainage 
and flooding impacts which would result from development of the project, and the 
resulting increase in impervious surfaces.  While additional studies and analysis can 
always be performed, it is believed that the analysis set forth in the EIR adequately 
addresses such impacts. 
 
With respect to the comment as it pertains to oak trees, Appendix J summarizes the tree 
removal data for each of the various areas of the project.  Also on file with the city are 
exhibits depicting the existing oak tree inventory found throughout the project.  Those 
exhibits display the locations of oak trees throughout the project and differentiate 
between trees being removed and those remaining.  See also Section 2 of Master 
Response 8 – Biological Resources. 
 
Response to Comment 70-3 
 
Commenter refers to David Baker’s (Dry Creek Conservancy) comment noting 
anadromous fish have been observed in areas downstream of the project site. Commenter 
also believes Clover Valley Creek is designated critical habitat for salmonids. Further, 
Commenter asks why federal, state and local fish surveys are not made available in the 
RDEIR.  
 
Nothing contained within the Clover Valley project design would prevent migration of 
fish throughout Clover Valley Creek. Bridge crossings will be designed in accordance 
with NMFS Guidelines for Salmonid Passage at Stream Crossings.  
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As noted in City’s response to Comment 26-10, the reach of Clover Valley Creek located 
within the project boundaries is not included in the September 2005, NMFS designation 
of anadromous critical habitat.  
 
Federal, state and local agencies were provided an opportunity to comment on the 
proposed project. The NMFS BO comprises the federal response. It notes that data on 
steelhead use of small creeks in the Central Valley is sparse. At the state level, the 
California Department of Fish and Game in a May 9, 2002, letter responding to an 
inquiry regarding the presence of salmonids in Clover Valley Creek at the project site 
notes CDFG could not locate any records of salmonids using Clover Valley Creek at the 
project site.  
 
Commenter asserts that, given the limited amount of anadromous fish habitat, all urban 
creeks have value for recovery of the species. Commenter further asks what obstacles 
prevent upstream migration.  
 
The City recognizes the potential value of Clover Valley Creek for salmonid migration 
should downstream impediments be removed. Mitigation measures 4.8MM-15(a) and 
4.8MM-15(b) implement actions intended to permit salmonid migration throughout the 
project site. Obstacles to upstream migration are described at RDEIR section 4.8I-15. 
 
Response to Comment 70-4 
 
See response to comment 26-10 for information pertaining to species status and critical 
habitat designations, and to response to comment 43-171 for fish passage and stream 
restoration issues.  In addition, information on stream habitats and fish species 
documented in Clover Valley Creek within the Project area is available in the Aquatic 
habitat survey and fishery assessment for Clover Valley conducted by ECORP in June 
2006.  
 
For clarification purposes, the initial stream assessment conducted by ECORP (2001) did 
not suggest that Clover Valley Creek is of low value.  In fact, the fishery sampling 
conducted by ECORP in 2006 documented the presence of hitch and Sacramento suckers 
(both native species) within the Clover Valley Project area.  Both of these fish commonly 
occur in Sierra foothill streams with sandy substrates.  See response to comment 43-171 
regarding potential restoration of the creek. 
 
a.  Neither Clover Valley Creek or Antelope Creek are included within critical habitat for 

either Chinook salmon or steelhead trout; however, the Army Corp of Engineers may 
still require consultation with the National Marine Fisheries Service regarding 
downstream Essential Fish Habitat issues relative to anadromous fish.  Refer to 
response to comment 26-10 regarding species status and designation of critical habitat 
for anadromous salmonids. 
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b.  Refer to response to comment 26-10 for historical data on the historical presence of 
anadromous salmonids in Clover Valley Creek. 

 
As mentioned earlier, Clover Valley Creek is not designated as critical habitat for 
anadromous salmonids, see response to comment 26-10.  Refer to response to comment 
43-171 regarding barriers to passage and stream restoration issues. 
 
Response to Comment 70-5 
 
This comment states that base flow (flow entering the creek from the ground) will be 
decreased because of the impervious surfaces and storm drainage system.  This statement 
is correct.  However, only about 21 percent of the project area is expected to be 
impervious, so the project will have a minor reduction in base flow occurring from 
infiltration of rainfall. Also, landscape watering would occur with the project but does not 
occur now.  The landscape watering would contribute to base flow in the creek.  
Additionally, the creek is used to convey water from the PCWA to the Sunset Whitney 
Golf Course.  Consequently, the creek does not function in a natural condition now. The 
use of the creek for water conveyance likely overwhelms the potential changes in base 
flow resulting from the proposed project. 
 
Response to Comment 70-6 
 
No dewatering is anticipated for the construction of building pads.  As explained on page 
4.9-15 of the RDEIR, some dewatering may be necessary for utility installation, but this 
potential only exists in the low-lying areas, such as where utilities cross existing 
drainages. No lots are proposed for development with slopes greater than 25%. 
 
Slope stability issues (including the potential for landslides) are addressed in chapter 4.9, 
under Impact 4.9I-1 (pages 4.9-6 to 4.9-12), which sets forth numerous measures to 
mitigate any potential for impacts. Likewise, the potential for earthquakes is addressed 
under Impact 4.9I-3 (pages 4.9-13 to 4.9-14), which sets forth measure to mitigate any 
impact.  The comment does not suggest any inadequacy in these measures. 
 
Response to Comment 70-7 
 
a.    The impervious coverage of 21 percent was derived as shown in Table 1.  The 
density of the single-family residential units is 2.8 units per acre.  The Sacramento 
City/County drainage Manual, Volume 2, Hydrology Standards (Table 5-2) indicates an 
impervious coverage of 25 percent for this housing density.  The 25 percent includes the 
roads within the neighborhood so the impervious coverage of the housing lots is actually 
lower than 25 percent.  As shown in Table 1, for this analysis, the lots were assumed to 
be 40 percent impervious, which represents a reasonably conservative coverage 
assumption. 
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Table 3.3-4  Development of Impervious Coverage 
 

Land use 
Area, 
Acres 

Approximate 
Impervious 
Percentage 

Impervious Area, 
Acres 

Single Family Residential 
(558 units) 

198.6 40 79.4 

Open Space 
(Including roadway landscape 
lost) 

366 1 3.7 

Core Roadways 46.4 95 44.1 
Neighborhood Parks 5.3 10 0.5 
Neighborhood Commercial 5 90 4.5 
Fire Station 1 90 0.9 
Total 622.3  133.1 
Average Impervious Percent (impervious area/total area) 21.4 
 
b. The data represented by the requested graph is fundamental and included in the 

hydrologic modeling performed to analyze the project’s hydrologic impacts. 
 

c. The data represented by the requested graph is fundamental and included in the 
hydrologic modeling performed to analyze the project’s hydrologic impacts. 

 
d. The original flood plain is shown on Exhibit L. As shown, there are no houses or 

structures located in the original flood plain. All of the road crossings of Clover 
Valley Creek are within the original flood plain.  

 
e. The Placer County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (PCFCWCD) 

statement says that local detention basins can be effective in addressing local 
flooding (see the Master Response 11). The PCFCWCD statement also says that 
regional detention basins are needed. Mitigation measure 4-11MM.1(b) requires 
the project to pay the Dry Creek Watershed drainage fee, which will be used by 
PCFCWCD to construct regional flood control facilities. Thus, the project will 
address local flooding problems directly and will contribute its fair share to 
addressing regional flooding problems. 
 
All drainage/flood control facilities must be sized for some storm event. In this 
area, the City, PCFCWCD, and FEMA require that the detention basins be sized 
for the 100-year storm. It is possible that a larger storm could occur, which is why 
3 feet of freeboard is required in the detention basin design. If a storm occurs that 
overtops the freeboard, this water will spill down the creek.  
 
The list of drainage facilities is provided to ensure the long-term maintenance of 
the facilities occurs. Placer County Water Agency’s Whitney Reservoir can spill 
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up to 10 cfs of flow to Clover Valley Creek, and this flow should be included in 
future watershed modeling. 
 

f. See Master Response 11. 
 
g. See Master Response 11. All of the houses along the creek are planned to be 

above the 100-year water level 
 
h. See Master Response 11. 
 
i. Since no special status fish species were found to be present in Clover Valley 

Creek, the implementation of the project is not required to mitigate for future 
speculative impacts.  

 
j. Technical Appendix O presents the hydrologic modeling for the project.  
 
Response to Comment 70-8 
 
The commenter states that significant flooding occurred downstream from the proposed 
project on December 31, 2005, also noting that, “if nothing were built upstream, the 
downstream flooding would have been much worse.” The commenter’s point is accurate 
in that the construction of improvements such as the detention basins included in the 
proposed project, would increase flood controls along the Clover Valley Creek and act as 
a controlling factor in extreme weather events and would result in more controlled flows 
during extreme storms, such as the 100-year flood event. Table 4.11-2 illustrates that the 
proposed project would be expected to result in a small decrease in floodwater flows 
during the 100-year flood event at all locations as well as a decrease in peak flows during 
the 2-year and 10-year storm event scenarios at all locations with the exception of Dry 
Creek at the Natomas East Main Drainage Channel which would have slight increases 
(14 cfs in the 2-year storm event and 1 cfs in the 10-year storm event).  
 
Impact 4.11-1 of the DEIR, find that impacts related to flooding and flood control for the 
proposed project area would be reduced to less-than-significant through the 
implementation of suggested mitigation measures. 
 




